

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION  
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT  
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA Liquidation

(Substantively Consolidated)

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation  
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

HSBC BANK PLC, et al.,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 09-01364 (BRL)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO ALPHA PRIME  
ASSET MANAGEMENT'S, REGULUS  
ASSET MANAGEMENT'S, AND  
CARRUBA ASSET MANAGEMENT'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| II. FACTS GIVING RISE TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION .....   | 3           |
| A. The Trustee’s Amended Complaint Satisfactorily Alleges This Court’s<br>Personal Jurisdiction Over the Moving Defendants ..... | 3           |
| III. ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| A. Standard of Review .....  | 6           |
| 1. Bankruptcy Rule 7004(f) .....   | 6           |
| 2. “Minimum Contacts” .....  | 7           |
| 3. The Fifth Amendment Requires Jurisdiction be Reasonable.....  | 8           |
| 4. The Trustee’s Burden.....   | 8           |
| B. The Trustee has Alleged Sufficient “Minimum Contacts” by the Moving<br>Defendants .....                                       | 9           |
| 1. Moving Defendants are Subject to the Specific Jurisdiction of This<br>Court .....   | 10          |
| a. Moving Defendants Purposefully Directed Their Activities<br>at New York.....  | 10          |
| b. The Trustee’s Causes of Action Arise Out of the Moving<br>Defendants’ Actions.....  | 12          |
| c. Specific Jurisdiction also Exists Under N.Y. Long-Arm<br>Statute §§302(a)(1) & (3).....                                       | 13          |
| 2. Moving Defendants are Subject to the General Jurisdiction of This<br>Court .....  | 16          |
| a. Moving Defendants’ Contact with New York was<br>“Continuous and Systematic” .....   | 17          |
| C. Personal Jurisdiction Must be Reasonable.....   | 19          |
| 1. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over the Moving Defendants<br>is Reasonable .....                                       | 19          |
| 2. Courts Have Exercised Jurisdiction Over Similarly Situated<br>Defendants .....  | 20          |
| 3. Foreign Residency is Not an Undue Burden.....   | 20          |
| 4. Balance of Interests Weigh in the Trustee’s Favor.....  | 21          |
| D. At a Minimum, Jurisdictional Discovery is Warranted .....   | 22          |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 25          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Agency Rent a Car System, Inc. v. Grand Rent a Car Corp.*,  
98 F.3d 25 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....13, 15

*In re Allou Distrib., Inc.*,  
379 B.R. 5 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....13

*Blakeman v. Walt Disney Co.*,  
613 F. Supp. 2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*,  
471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... *passim*

*Chase & Sandborn Corp. v. Granfinanciera, S.A. (In re Chase & Sandborn Corp.)*,  
835 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1988) .....22

*Chevron Corp. v. Donziger*,  
768 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....21

*Citigroup Inc. v. City Holdings Co.*,  
97 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....15

*Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger*,  
137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....11, 17, 18

*Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger*,  
No. 00 Civ. 2284, 2001 WL 506908 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2001).....19

*Cutco Indus., Inc. v. Naughton*,  
806 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1986).....8, 13, 14

*Daventree Ltd. v. Republic of Azerbaijan*,  
349 F. Supp. 2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....23

*Enron Corp. v. Arora (In re Enron Corp.)*,  
316 B.R. 434 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....6, 20

*First Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Brickellbush, Inc.*,  
218 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....8, 11, 13, 20

*Garg v. Winterthur*,  
525 F. Supp. 2d 315 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....16

*Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall*,  
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hoffritz for Cutlery, Inc. v. Amajac, Ltd.</i> ,<br>763 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1985).....                                      | 9              |
| <i>Hollins v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n</i> ,<br>469 F. Supp. 2d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Marina Salina Cruz</i> ,<br>649 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1981) .....                                    | 20, 21         |
| <i>Int’l Med. Grp., Inc. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n, Inc.</i> ,<br>312 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2002) .....                         | 16             |
| <i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Washington, Office of Unemployment Comp. and Placement</i> ,<br>326 U.S. 310 (1945).....      | 7, 8           |
| <i>J.T. Moran Fin. Corp. v. Am. Consol. Fin. Corp. (In re J.T. Moran Fin. Corp.)</i> ,<br>124 B.R. 931 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... | 6              |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 770 (1984).....   | 20             |
| <i>Kernan v. Kurz-Hastings, Inc.</i> ,<br>175 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1999).....  | 8, 19, 20, 21  |
| <i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> ,<br>937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....   | 14             |
| <i>Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.</i> ,<br>71 N.Y.2d 460 (1988) .....   | 14, 21         |
| <i>Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. Miller</i> ,<br>664 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1981).....  | 9              |
| <i>Marvel Worldwide Inc. v. Kirby</i> ,<br>No. 10 Civ. 141 (CM) (KNF), 2010 WL 1655253 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2010) .....       | 7, 19          |
| <i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>355 U.S. 220 (1957).....   | 7, 20          |
| <i>NationsBank, N.A. v. Macoil, Inc. (In re Med-Atl. Petroleum Corp.)</i> ,<br>233 B.R. 644 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....     | 7              |
| <i>PaineWebber Inc. v. the Westgate Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>748 F.Supp. 115 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....                                | 15             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|  | <u><b>Page(s)</b></u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Picard v. Chais (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> ,<br>440 B.R. 274 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....                            | <i>passim</i>         |
| <i>Picard v. Cohmad Secs. Corp. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> ,<br>418 B.R. 75 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....                | <i>passim</i>         |
| <i>Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC</i> ,<br>454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....   | 3                     |
| <i>Picard v. Maxam Absolute Mgmt. Fund, LP</i> ,<br>460 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....   | <i>passim</i>         |
| <i>Price v. Sterling Foster &amp; Co. (In re Sterling Foster &amp; Co., Secs. Litig.)</i> ,<br>222 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... | 8                     |
| <i>Richard Feiner and Co., Inc. v. BMG Music Spain, S.A.</i> ,<br>No. 01 Civ. 0937 (JSR), 2003 WL 740605 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2003) .....   | 14                    |
| <i>Rocker Mgmt., LLC v. Lernout &amp; Hauspie Speech Prods. N. V.</i><br>No. Civ.A. 00-5965, 2005 WL 3658006 (D.N.J. June 7, 2005).....  | 18                    |
| <i>Schultz v. Safra Nat’l Bank of New York</i> ,<br>No. 08 Civ. 2371, 2009 WL 636317 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2009) .....                      | 17                    |
| <i>SEC v. Madoff</i> ,<br>No. 08 Civ. 10791 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2008).....  | 3                     |
| <i>Sole Resort, S.A. DE C.V. v. Allure Resorts Mgmt., LLC</i> ,<br>450 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2006).....                                      | 14, 15                |
| <i>Thomas v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006).....  | 8                     |
| <i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. GAC Marine Fuels Ltd. (In re McLean Indus. Inc.)</i> ,<br>68 B.R. 690 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....                 | 22                    |
| <i>Vodopia v. Koninklijke Philips Electronics, N.V.</i> ,<br>398 Fed. Appx. 659 (2d Cir. 2010).....                                      | 9, 14                 |
| <br><b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>  |                       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 544.....   | 5                     |
| 11 U.S.C. § 547.....   | 6                     |
| 11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....   | 5                     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 548.....                    | 6              |
| 11 U.S.C. § 550(a) .....                | 5, 6           |
| 11 U.S.C. § 551.....                    | 5, 6           |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 1              |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004.....             | 6              |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(f).....          | 6, 13          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....           | 8, 9           |
| N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(1).....           | 10, 13, 14     |
| N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(2).....           | 15             |
| N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(3).....           | 13, 15, 16     |
| N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(4).....           | 16             |
| N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law §§ 273-279.....  | 5              |
